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                                                                               PRESS RELEASE 

 

 
April 2021 Net Inflows: € 880 million 
2021 YTD Net Inflows: € 10.3 billion  

 

Milan, 10th May 2021 
 

The Azimut Group recorded total net inflows of ca. € 880 million in April 2021, thereby reaching € 10.3 billion since the 
beginning of the year. In just 4 months, net inflows into Funds reached € 2 billion, of which over 20% in private market 
products. 

Total Assets under Management stood at € 50.2 billion, and including assets under administration reached € 72.9 billion 
at the end of April. 

Pietro Giuliani, Chairman of the Group, comments: “April net inflows confirm the Group’s strong dynamism both in Italy 
and abroad, reinforcing the positive trend seen YtD with total net inflows exceeding 10.3 billion euros. The weight of 
managed flows is also increasingly significant, confirming the quality of our offering on traditional and private market 
products. We are seeing a growing interest for innovative investment solutions in the real economy, and we are 
committed to support our customers in their long-term financial planning through our in-house expertise in this space. In a 
period of zero interest rates, we continue to deliver an average net weighted average performance to clients of +4%, 
approx. 200 basis points above the Azimut Morningstar index.” 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Data in € million April 2021 at 30/04/2021 ∆ in 2021

Funds
(1)

511.2 1,984.4 37,612.9 8.2%

of which Private Markets (2) 189.3 418.3 2,438.5 22%

Individual Managed Portfolios 1.6 206.6 14,234.9 8.0%

AZ LIFE Insurance 31.4 146.9 6,570.2 6.6%

Advisory
(3)

-11.5 -65.3 1,974.3 -4.8%

Total Managed Assets & Advisory(4) 403.3 1,770.6 50,226.9 7.3%

Assets under custody - c/accts 476.9 8,546.5 22,707.9 66.4%

Total Assets 880.1 10,317.1 72,934.8 20.7%

Net Inflows Assets

(1) The figure disclosed by ASSOGESTIONI does not include assets gathered outside of Italy and entry fees; it includes mutual. 

hedge and alternative funds

(3) Includes M AX product (fee-based advisory) 

(4) Net of double counting

(2) The figure collected for private markets products is entered only upon reaching certain closings, therefore the value does not 

reflect the actual net inflows made of the month. Including Club Deals

 

37613 34757 30115

14235
13179

11438

6570
6163

5671

1,974
2,075

2,054

22708

13649

12197

04/21 12/20 04/20

Total Assets Evolution

Mutual funds Discret.accts Insurance Advisory AuC and c.a.

 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Azimut is Italy’s leading independent asset manager (active since 1989). The parent company Azimut Holding was listed on the Italian stock exchange on 7 
July 2004 (AZM.MI) and, among others, is a member of the main Italian index FTSE MIB. The shareholder structure includes over 2,000 managers, 
employees and financial advisors bound by a shareholders’ agreement that controls ca. 21.8% of the company. The remaining is free float. The Group 
comprises various companies active in the sale, management and distribution of financial and insurance products, with Registered Offices mainly in Italy, 
Luxembourg, Ireland, China (Hong Kong and Shanghai), Monaco, Switzerland, Taiwan, Brazil, Egypt, Singapore, Mexico, Australia, Chile, USA, UAE and 
Turkey. In Italy, Azimut Capital Management SGR sells and manages Italian mutual funds, Italian alternative investment funds, as well as being active in the 
discretionary management of individual investment portfolios. Furthermore, Azimut Capital Management SGR, following the demerger by incorporation of 
Azimut Consulenza SIM, distributes Group and third party products in Italy via a network of financial advisors while Azimut Libera Impresa focuses on the 
Alternatives business. Overseas main operations are Azimut Investments (formerly AZ Fund Management, founded in Luxembourg in 1999), which 
manages the multi strategy funds AZ Fund 1 and AZ Multi Asset and the Irish Azimut Life DAC, which offers life insurance products. 
 
Contacts - Azimut Holding S.p.A. 
www.azimut-group.com 

Investor Relations 

Vittorio Pracca 
Tel. +39 02 8898 5853 
Email: vittorio.pracca@azimut.it  

Galeazzo Cornetto Bourlot 
Tel. +39 02 8898 5066 
Email: galeazzo.cornetto@azimut.it 

Media Relations  

Maria Laura Sisti (Esclapon & Co.) 
Tel. +39 347 42 82 170 
Email: marialaura.sisti@esclapon.it   

Viviana Merotto 
Tel. +39 02 8898 5026 
Email: viviana.merotto@azimut.it 
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                                                             COMUNICATO STAMPA 

 

 
Raccolta netta in aprile positiva per € 880 milioni 
Raccolta netta da inizio anno per € 10,3 miliardi  
 

Milano, 10  Maggio 2021 
 

Il Gruppo Azimut ha registrato nel mese di aprile 2021 una raccolta netta positiva per € 880 milioni, raggiungendo così 

€10,3 miliardi da inizio anno. 

In soli 4 mesi la raccolta di risparmio gestito in fondi ha raggiunto i € 2 miliardi, di cui oltre il 20% in prodotti di economia 

reale. 

Il totale delle masse comprensive del risparmio amministrato si attesta a fine aprile a € 72,9 miliardi, di cui € 50,2 miliardi 

fanno riferimento alle masse gestite. 
 
Pietro Giuliani, Presidente del Gruppo, commenta: “I dati di raccolta di aprile esprimono la forte vitalità delle attività del 
Gruppo in Italia e all’estero e rafforza il trend positivo rilevato da inizio anno portando la raccolta totale netta a superare 
i 10.3 miliardi di euro. Sempre più rilevante il peso della componente di risparmio gestito a conferma dell’eccellenza 
della nostra offerta sui mercati quotati e privati, in particolare registriamo un crescente interesse e apprezzamento per le 
innovative soluzioni di investimento in economia reale da noi promosse, e dell’impegno dei nostri professionisti di 
affiancare i clienti in una pianificazione finanziaria di lungo termine. In un periodo di tassi a zero, continuiamo a produrre 
una perfomance media netta al cliente pari al +4%, circa 200 punti base superiore all’indice Azimut Morningstar.”  
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Dati in milioni di € Aprile 2021 al 30/04/2021 ∆ nel 2021

Fondi
(1)

511.2 1,984.4 37,612.9 8.2%

di cui Private Markets (2) 189.3 418.3 2,438.5 21.7%

Gestioni patrimoniali  e altre 1.6 206.6 14,234.9 8.0%

Assicurazioni AZ LIFE 31.4 146.9 6,570.2 6.6%

Advisory
(3)

-11.5 -65.3 1,974.3 -4.8%

Totale Gestito e Advisory netto(4) 403.3 1,770.6 50,226.9 7.3%

Titoli, fondi terzi e c/c 476.9 8,546.5 22,707.9 66.4%

Totale 880.1 10,317.1 72,934.8 20.7%

Raccolta Patrimonio

(1) Il dato ASSOGESTIONI non comprende la raccolta estero su estero e le commissioni di ingresso; sono compresi fondi  

comuni, hedge e alternativi

(3) Include servizio M AX (consulenza a pagamento)

(4) Al netto di duplicazioni

(2) Il dato di raccolta dei prodotti private markets viene inserito  so lamente al raggiungimento di determinati closing, pertanto il 

valore non riflette la raccolta effettiva compiuta nel mese. Include Club Deals
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________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Azimut è il principale Gruppo Italiano indipendente operante (dal 1989) nel settore del risparmio gestito. La capogruppo Azimut Holding S.p.A. è quotata alla 
Borsa di Milano dal 7 Luglio 2004 (AZM.IM) ed è membro, fra gli altri, dell’indice FTSE MIB. L’azionariato vede oltre 1900 fra gestori, consulenti finanziari e 
dipendenti uniti in un patto di sindacato che controlla oltre il 21,8% della società. Il rimanente è flottante. Il Gruppo comprende diverse società attive nella 
promozione, nella gestione e nella distribuzione di prodotti finanziari e assicurativi, aventi sede principalmente in Italia, Lussemburgo, Irlanda, Cina (Hong 
Kong e Shanghai), Monaco, Svizzera, Singapore, Brasile, Messico, Egitto, Taiwan, Cile, USA, Australia, Turchia ed Emirati Arabi. In Italia Azimut Capital 
Management Sgr opera nella promozione e gestione dei fondi comuni di diritto italiano, nei fondi di investimento alternativi di diritto italiano, nonché nella 
gestione su base individuale di portafogli di investimento per conto di terzi. Inoltre, Azimut Capital Management, a seguito della scissione con incorporazione 
di Azimut Consulenza Sim, cura la distribuzione dei prodotti del Gruppo e di terzi tramite la propria rete di consulenti finanziari mentre Azimut Libera 
Impresa Sgr si occupa dei prodotti alternativi. Le principali società estere sono Azimut Investments SA (fondata in Lussemburgo nel 1999), che gestisce i fondi 
multi-comparto AZ FUND1 e AZ Multi Asset, e la società irlandese Azimut Life DAC, che offre prodotti assicurativi nel ramo vita. 
 
Contatti - Azimut Holding S.p.A. 
www.azimut-group.com 
 
Investor Relations 

Vittorio Pracca 
Tel. +39 02 8898 5853 
Email: vittorio.pracca@azimut.it  

Galeazzo Cornetto Bourlot 
Tel. +39 02 8898 5066 
Email: galeazzo.cornetto@azimut.it 

Media Relations  

Maria Laura Sisti (Esclapon & Co.) 
Tel. +39 347 42 82 170 
Email: marialaura.sisti@esclapon.it   

Viviana Merotto 
Tel. +39 02 8898 5026 
Email: viviana.merotto@azimut.it 
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